RSM Richter Inc.

2, Place Alexis Nihon, Suite 1820
Montréal (Québec) H3Z 3C2
Téléphone / Telephone : 514.934.3497
Télécopieur / Facsimile : 514.934.3504
www.rsmrichter.com

CANADA SUPERIOR COURT
Province of Québec In Bankruptcy and Insolvency
District of:  Quebec (Commercial Division)

Division No.: 01 - Montréal
Court No.:  500-11-035930-094
Estate No.: 41-1181901

Notice of Application for Discharge of Trustee
(Paragraph 152(5)(c), Rule 61)
In the matter of the bankruptcy of
Bojeux Inc.

of the City of Montréal
in the Province of Quebec

Take notice that:

1. There is enclosed with this form a copy of our final statement of receipts and disbursements as taxed.

2. Notice of objection of the final statement must be filed with the registrar, at Court House, 1 Notre-Dame Street
East, Montréal, Quebec before June 24, 2010, and a copy of the notice served on the undersigned. The notice must
state the reasons for the objection.

3. We will apply to the court on July 26, 2010, at the hour of 9:00 A.M., or so soon thereafter as the motion can
be heard, for an order of discharge with respect to the above-mentioned estate and for a release of the security
provided by us pursuant to subsection 16(1) of the Act.

4. Notice of objection to the discharge, setting out the reasons for opposition, must be filed with the registrar, at

the Court House in Montréal, Quebec at least five days before the date of the hearing, and a copy of the notice must
be served on us within those five days.

Dated at Montréal in the Province of Quebec, June 8, 2010.

RSM Richter Inc. - Trustee

TN

Philip Manel, CA| CPA, CIRP

(frangais - au recto)



CANADA

PROVINCE OF QUEBEC
DISTRICT OF QUEBEC
DIVISION NO.: 01-MONTREAL
COURT NO.: 500-11-035930-094
ESTATE NO.: 41-1181901

SUPERIOR COURT
(Commercial Division)

IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY OF BOJEUX INC, a body politic and corporate, duly incorporated according
to law and having its head office and principal place of business at 7760 Grenache, in the City of Montreal, Province

of Quebec, Canada.

TRUSTEE'S FINAL STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

(Note 1)
RECEIPTS
1. Transfer from Interim Receiver account for fees and expenses
2. Q.S.T. recovered
3. Miscellaneous

TOTAL RECEIPTS

DISBURSEMENTS

w

Fees paid
a) to Official Receiver
b) to Court

s

. Notice of first meeting
a) to 286 credilors
b) postage
c) local paper (La Presse)

w

. Notice of bankrupt's application for discharge:
a) to 17t creditors
b) postage

(2]

. Miscellaneous
a) archives
b) photocopies
c) bank charges

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS BEFORE TRUSTEE'S
REMUNERATION AND LEGAL FEES AND COSTS

7. Taxes
a) GST paid
b) QST paid

©

Trustee's remuneration
a) ASM Richter Inc. fees

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

9. AMOUNT AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION

Bankrupt

$39,216.44

441.25

46.3t

39,704.00
$t50.00

150.00 300.00
380.00
43.10

4,021.73 4,444.83
86.00

50.00 136.00
1,547.43
25.25

27.90 1,600.58

6,481.41

280.62

441.97

32,500.00

39,704.00

$0.00



IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY OF BOJEUX INC

TRUSTEE'S FINAL STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

(Continued)
REALIZATION OF ASSETS (Note 2) STATEMENT TRUSTEE'S
OF AFFAIRS REALIZATION
1. Accounts receivable $431,453.00 NIL
2 Machinery, equipment and plant NIL NIL
$431,453.00 NIL

NOTES: 1) On March 24, 2009, Bojeux Inc. filed a Notice of Intention to Make a Proposal with RSM Richter Inc.

On March 25, 2009, RSM Richter Inc. was appointed Interim Receiver pursuant to a judgment of the Court.

On April 22, 2009, Bojeux Inc. requested an extension of time for Jiling a proposal until May 22, 2009.

On May 23, 2009 the Company was declared bankrupt due to the non-filing of a proposal. RSM Richter
Inc. was then appointed Trustee to the bankruptcy of Bojeux Inc.

2) Refer to the attached Interim Receiver's Final Statement of Receipts and Disbursments for realization of
accounts receivable.

RSM Richter Inc.
Trustee

January 11, 2010 (Signed) Philip Manel
Per: Philip Manel , CA, CPA

Approved by:
(signed) Connie Biello
Connie Biello- Inspector
HSBC Bank Canada
NAME OF BANKRUPT

COURT NO.: 500-11-035930-094

Taxed at the sum of 6,481.41 $ for the disbursements and at the sum of 32,500.00 $

for the Trustee's remuneration, this 13 day of May, 2010.

(signed) Chanta!l Flamand
By: Me Chantal Flamand
Registrar

Taxing Officer






